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Teneo AI: Building pipeline
Redeye comments on Teneo AI’s Q2, showing flat underlying q/q ARR growth. The report also
featured an encouraging improvement in the pipeline, along with four deals in the pilot/proof-of-
concept stage or beyond, supporting our assumptions of improving growth from now on.

Flat underlying ARR q/q

Teneo AI’s total ARR was SEK90m in Q2, falling short of our SEK108m forecast. While year-over-year growth was 21%, the quarter-over-

quarter ARR declined by 11%. This was primarily due to a SEK7m negative FX impact and a SEK3m reduction from offboarding legacy

“chat customers” who are not migrating to the new Teneo 8 platform. API call volumes, a key SaaS ARR driver, fell from 61m to 53 m

quarter-over-quarter, though they were up 69% year-over-year. The company’s gross margin reached a record high of 88%, partly due to

no new customer sign-ups and associated commission costs. We expect commissions to rise with new sales but project a sustainable

gross margin in the mid-80% range. The EBITDA-CAPEX metric was SEK-10.3m, a slight deviation from our SEK-8.9m estimate, but still

moving in the right direction.

Building pipeline and renewals in focus

The company focused on improving its sales pipeline and renewals during the quarter. Key contract renewals were secured with major

clients such as Swisscom, CGI, and Medhelp, and the Italian bank BPM is migrating to the SaaS solution. The weighted sales pipeline

nearly doubled quarter-over-quarter to EUR2.045m, indicating a higher proportion of leads reaching later stages. Management is

confident regarding the growth prospects for the next 12 months, highlighting the pipeline and three large customers in the pilot/proof of

concept phase and one in the negotiation phase.

New Base Case SEK0.9 (1.1)

We are reducing our short-term ARR forecasts for 2025-2027 by 18%, 16%, and 14% respectively, based on the weaker-than-expected Q2

performance. This leads to a decrease in our Base Case valuation to SEK0.9, down from SEK1.1. Despite the short-term headwinds, we

maintain that Teneo AI is one of the Nordic SaaS cases with the highest potential, given its scalability, 99% recurring revenue, and status

as a global leader with major customers. We believe a higher valuation is justified if the company can deliver on our more cautious

forecasts and growth rebounds in the second half of 2025.

Key Financials

SEKm 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Net Sales 84.1 98.3 145.3 219.1 283.7

Sales Growth 38.8% 16.8% 47.8% 50.8% 29.5%

EBIT -56.0 -40.1 -23.7 7.8 29.3

EBIT Margin -66.6% -40.8% -16.3% 3.6% 10.3%

EV/Sales 4.8 5.4 3.8 2.5 1.9

EV/EBIT -7.2 -13.2 -23.6 71.1 18.4

ARR 105.1 115.7 181.7 247.7 311.7

ARR Growth 63% 10% 57% 36% 26%

EBITDA - CAPEX (60.9) (43.2) (25.8) 1.7 19.9

EBITDA - CAPEX Margin -72% -44% -18% 1% 7%

EV/ARR 3.8 4.6 3.1 2.2 1.7

EV/EBITDA - CAPEX -6.6 -12.2 -21.6 318.3 27.1

NWC/R12mSales -27.2% -25.1% -25.0% -25.0% -25.0%
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Review of Q2 2025

Teneo AI: Deviation table Q2 2025

SEKm Q2A 2024 Q3A 2024 Q4A 2024 Q1A 2025 Q2A 2025 Q2E 2025 dev. % dev. abs

ARR 74.3 84.3 103.9 101.1 89.7 108.1 -17% -18.4

Growth y/y (ARR) 27.7% 29.7% 64.9% 51.1% 20.7% 45.5%

SaaS 11.4 13.5 19.1 18.6 17.0 20.6 -17% -3.6

Growth y/y (SaaS) 52.0% 57.0% 144.9% 100.0% 49.1% 80.3%

ARR (SaaS) 43.7 54.3 75.1 74.7 70.1 81.7 -14% -11.6

Q Increase # (SaaS ARR) 6.5 10.6 20.8 -0.4 -4.6 7.0 -11.6

Gross profit 15.2 16.7 21.2 21.8 19.4 21.8 -11% -2.4

Growth y/y (gross profit) 43.4% 60.6% 75.2% 61.2% 27.9% 43.4%

Gross margin 78.8% 78.8% 80.0% 86.0% 88.0% 80.0%

OPEX -29.4 -39.1 -30.4 -33.7 -32.3 -31.8 2% -0.5

Other external costs -9.2 -11.1 -8.9 -10.8 -12.2 -10.1 21% -2.1

Growth y/y (OE) 15.0% 88.1% -5.3% 18.2% 32.6% 10.0%

Personnel expenses -20.2 -28.0 -21.5 -22.9 -20.1 -21.6 -7% 1.5

Growth y/y (PE) -6.5% 18.6% 20.1% 9.0% -0.5% 7.1%

EBITDA -6.9 -16.1 -3.2 -5.9 -4.2 -4.6 -8% 0.4

EBITDA margin -35.8% -75.9% -12.1% -23.3% -6.0% -16.7%

EBITDA - CAPEX -13.4 -22.5 -9.6 -11.9 -10.3 -8.9 16% -1.4

EBITDA - CAPEX Margin -69.4% -106.1% -36.2% -47.0% -14.7% -32.6%

EBIT -11.3 -23.9 -6.9 -10.6 -8.7 -8.7 0% 0.0

EBIT margin -58.5% -112.7% -26.0% -41.9% -12.4% -31.8%

Diluted EPS -0.05 -0.08 -0.02 -0.06 0.00 -0.03 -100% 0.0

Source: Redeye research (estimates), Teneo AI (historical data)

ARR: Roughtly flat
underlying ARR q/q

Total ARR was SEK90m (74), below our forecast of SEK108m. While the FX-adjusted y/y growth remained solid at 21%, q/q the total ARR
fell by 11%. SaaS ARR was SEK70m (44), coming in short of our estimate of SEK82m. The most significant factors behind the q/q decline
were a negative currency impact of about SEK7m and the decision to offboard legacy “chat customers” who will not transition to the new
Teneo 8 platform, see more details below. This resulted in a reduction of approximately SEK3m in ARR. In addition, two low-volume
customers had a negative contribution q/q.

Following a very strong growth in H2 2024, averaging about SEK15m in increased ARR per quarter, and a soft Q1 2025 with flat q/q
growth, the weak trend continued in Q2. Although FX and chat customers impact the number, roughly flat adjusted q/q growth is soft,
nevertheless. A sudden break in ARR growth tends to be followed by additional soft quarters. CheckIn and Upsales are two examples,
and this also turned out to be the case in Teneo AI.

No new customers were signed during Q2, and no current customers made significant expansions. However, Teneo AI focused on
improving the quality of the pipeline and renewals during Q2, which seems to have been successful so far. The company also announced
key contract renewals with major clients like Swisscom, CGI, and Medhelp. Also, the Italian bank BPM will migrate to the SaaS solutions.
Being a provider of SaaS solutions to an EU bank underscores Teneo’s capabilities regarding security, as the banking sector, especially in
the EU, is very strict and full of regulations.

The weighted pipeline almost doubled q/q to EUR2.045m, from EUR1.05m in Q1. According to management, the number of targets has not
changed significantly; instead, a higher lead share has reached a later stage, improving the weighted probability, affecting the weighted
pipeline. Also, three large customers are in the pilot/proof of concept phase, and one is in the negotiating terms phase.

While the q/q ARR growth has been disappointing relative to our expectations during H1 2025, the advancement in pipeline maturity along
with the pilots, suggests substantial improvement in q/q ARR growth in the near-term.

Management is feeling even greater confidence in the pipeline now than after Q1. The message from management is not a question of 'if'
but 'when' growth will rebound, with high expectations for the coming 12 months. It sticks to its USD20m (SEK200m) ARR target for the
end of 2025 (or slightly moving it to Q1 2026), stating that three really big customers or five mid-sized customers are enough to reach
the target. While H2 2024 highlighted that Teneo AI can grow very fast as large customers scale, customers signed in H2 2025 will likely
impact API calls, the main ARR growth driver, in early 2026 at best. Reaching SEK200m in ARR in 2025 requires SEK60m per quarter in
ARR expansion. Considering lead times, we believe it is close to impossible, even if Teneo AI sees a very strong H2 2025 in signings.

On the other hand, according to management, the four prospects in the proof of concept/pilot/negotiation phase can scale API calls
rapidly when and if they sign, but we do not believe those four deals can provide SEK60m per quarter in increased ARR. Also, as the
share is trading at SEK~0.6, the upside potential is arguably significant even if Teneo AI reaches SEK200m in, for example, mid-2026.

Management also highlighted seasonality effects in existing projects, which negatively impacted Q2. May and June were weak months,
particularly in API call volumes, a key driver of SaaS ARR. API calls fell q/q from 61 million to 53 million, but management reported a
rebound in July, suggesting Q3 is likely to return to q/q growth. Despite the sequential decline, API call volumes in Q2 were still up 69% y/
y.
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Teneo AI - ARR

Source: Teneo AI (actuals), Redeye (estimates)

Discontinued chat
customers

In Q2, approximately SEK3m was removed from ARR following the discontinuation of chat customers. This decision was driven by the
high cost of maintaining legacy customers, particularly the technical support required for older versions. As a result, the ARR reported in
Q2 fully reflects the run rate with these customers excluded.

The discontinued ARR relates to customers who chose not to invest in Update 8, as their needs were modest and performance
requirements are lower due to limited usage, specifically, lower call volumes.

Gross margin
strengthened, partly due
to the lack of new
customers

Teneo delivered its strongest quarter to date in terms of gross margin, which reached 88%. Management explained that the elevated API
call volumes underscored the company’s operational leverage, as these revenues consist entirely of software income. However, no new
customers were signed during Q2, which inflated the gross margin since commissions are recorded as cost of revenues.

Looking ahead, we expect commissions to rise as sales increase, though higher API volumes should partly offset this impact. As a result,
we believe gross margins in the mid-80% range are sustainable.

Further efforts in the US Management highlights that key personnel in the US possess sufficient experience in sales and technology-driven companies, which they
believe will translate into new customer wins in Q4. This expectation is further supported by a pipeline that expanded significantly over
the past quarter.

Additionally, management pointed out key differences between the US and EU markets. While European customers tend to prioritise
customer satisfaction, US customers emphasise cost savings more strongly.

Increasing interest in the
technology

Management expressed confidence in the company’s current R&D investment levels, noting that Teneo continues to lead in technical
capabilities and performance. It also acknowledged the risk that competitors may be using Teneo’s foundational patents without paying
licensing fees. However, for now, the company has chosen to prioritise business execution rather than pursuing legal action. We believe
that is a wise move.

The recent acquisition of Cognigy by NiCE for approximately USD 1bn, corresponding to 26x sales, illustrates the purchasing power
currently present in this niche market. Cognigy shares many similarities with Teneo, though it also offers professional services. We believe
Cognigy possesses other characteristics that help motivate the high multiple, such as a strong market presence in DACH.

Furthermore, NiCE directly competes with partners of Teneo AI, such as Genesys and AWS. Previously, Cogniy had partnerships with
both Genesys and 8x8. Considering NiCE’s acquisition, these are not expected to be prioritised going forward.

OPEX, Profit and Cash
Flow: Softer sales during,

The EBITDA-CAPEX was SEK -10.3 million, showing a 16% deviation from our estimate of SEK -8.9 million. Despite being slightly lower
than expected, the EBITDA–CAPEX continues to move in the right direction, approaching positive territory. Also, management states a
SEK117m OPEX run-rate in Q2 2025, implying slightly lower underlying costs relative to actual OPEX. The company will continue to invest
in its sales and marketing functions somewhat throughout 2025, with the allocation of resources being carefully managed and directed
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OPEX as expected by the type of customer acquisitions secured.

The company ended the quarter with a cash balance of SEK 41.1 million, which increased to SEK 49.4 million when factoring in cash
received in early Q3. The high gross margin indicates that with a few successful conversions from the sales pipeline, the company can
turn cash flow positive in the foreseeable future, we estimate mid-2027.

Teneo AI - OPEX

Source: Teneo AI (actuals), Redeye (estimates)

Teneo AI - OPEX

Source: Teneo AI (actuals), Redeye (estimates)

As for any SaaS business capitalizing R&D, EBITDA and EBITDA margin are unsuitable metrics for Teneo AI. This, as EBITDA discards a
large portion of the company’s R&D costs totally. R&D is typically a high cost for most SaaS businesses. Instead, EBIT (where the
capitalized R&D is amortized over time) or EBITDA – capitalized R&D/EBITDA – capex are better measures of the underlying profitability as
it concerns the company’s full R&D spend.
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Estimate Revisions:
Lowered short-term ARR
forecasts

Based on the lower ARR than expected in this quarter and somewhat reduced expectations, mostly for the next few quarters, we lower
our ARR forecast by 18%, 16% and 14% for 2025-2027, respectively. We keep the remaining input values roughly unchanged. Overall, our
EBITDA-CAPEX margins are lowered from -29% to -44% for 2025 and from -3% to -18% for 2026.

We forecast SEK116m in ARR at the end of 2025, below the company’s financial target of SEK200m but still implying strong growth in H2.
While making a significant cut to our forecasts, we still expect Teneo AI to be a fast-growing company, achieving profitability, measured
as EBITDA-CAPEX, in 2027.

Teneo AI: Estimate changes

FYE 2025 FYE 2026 FYE 2027

SEKm Updated Previous Chg. % Updated Previous Chg. % Updated Previous Chg. %

ARR 116 141 -18% 182 217 -16% 248 289 -14%

Growth y/y (ARR) 10.1% 34.3% 57.0% 53.9% 36.3% 33.2%

SaaS 77 90 -14% 126 156 -19% 200 231 -13%

Growth y/y (SaaS) 44.8% 68.6% 63.8% 73.2% 58.3% 48.2%

ARR (SaaS) 97 115 -15% 163 191 -14% 229 263 -13%

Q Increase # (SaaS ARR) 22.1 39.6 66.0 76.0 66.0 72.0

Gross profit 84 95 -11% 123 148 -17% 186 209 -11%

Growth y/y (gross profit) 26.2% 42.4% 46.6% 55.8% 51.1% 41.2%

Gross margin 85.5% 81.4% 84.9% 81.0% 85.0% 81.0%

OPEX -129 -132 -2% -154 -159 -3% -191 -194 -2%

Other external costs -42 -43 -1% -55 -55 -1% -69 -68 2%

Growth y/y (OE) 9.8% 11.3% 30.0% 30.0% 26.6% 22.6%

Personnel expenses -87 -89 -2% -99 -103 -4% -121 -126 -4%

Growth y/y (PE) -3.9% -1.5% 14.0% 15.7% 22.2% 21.9%

EBITDA -22 -15 53% -6 15 -140% 26 46 -44%

EBITDA margin -22.7% -12.5% -4.1% 8.1% 11.9% 17.9%

EBITDA - CAPEX -43 -34 27% -26 -6 337% 2 21 -92%

EBITDA - CAPEX margin -44.0% -29.1% -17.8% -3.2% 0.8% 8.1%

EBIT -40 -32 27% -24 -2 854% 8 28 -72%

EBIT margin -40.8% -27.1% -16.3% -1.4% 3.6% 10.9%

Diluted EPS -0.13 -0.12 1% -0.08 -0.04 114% -0.02 0.02 -193%

Source: Redeye research (estimates), Teneo AI (historical data)

Teneo AI: forecastss

SEKm Q2A 2025 Q3E 2025 Q4E 2025 Q1E 2026 FYE 2025 FYE 2026 FYE 2027 FYE 2028

ARR 83.7 95.7 115.7 125.7 115.7 181.7 247.7 311.7

Growth y/y (ARR) 12.7% 13.5% 11.4% 24.3% 10.1% 57.0% 36.3% 25.8%

SaaS 17.0 18.8 22.8 26.6 77.2 126.5 200.2 265.2

Growth y/y (SaaS) 49.1% 39.3% 19.4% 42.7% 44.8% 63.8% 58.3% 32.5%

ARR (SaaS) 65.2 77.2 97.2 107.2 97.2 163.2 229.2 293.2

Q Increase # (SaaS ARR) -9.5 12.0 20.0 10.0 22.1 66.0 66.0 64.0

Gross profit 19.4 20.0 22.8 26.8 84.0 123.3 186.2 241.1

Growth y/y (gross profit) 27.9% 19.7% 7.8% 23.2% 26.2% 46.6% 51.1% 29.5%

Gross margin 29.8% 25.9% 23.5% 25.0% 86.5% 75.5% 81.3% 82.2%

OPEX -29.6 -32.8 -33.1 -40.1 -129.2 -154.0 -190.6 -228.7

Other external costs -9.5 -11.3 -10.4 -14.0 -42.0 -54.7 -69.2 -79.8

Growth y/y (OE) 3.8% 2.0% 17.0% 30.0% 9.8% 30.0% 26.6% 15.3%

Personnel expenses -20.1 -21.5 -22.7 -26.1 -87.2 -99.4 -121.4 -148.9

Growth y/y (PE) -0.5% -23.4% 5.6% 13.9% -3.9% 14.0% 22.2% 22.7%

EBITDA -4.2 -7.4 -4.6 -6.7 -22.3 -5.9 26.0 49.7

EBITDA margin -19.0% -31.5% -16.7% -21.6% -22.7% -4.1% 11.9% 17.5%

EBITDA - CAPEX -10.3 -11.7 -9.1 -12.0 -43.2 -25.8 1.7 19.9

EBITDA - CAPEX Margin -46.6% -49.8% -33.2% -38.3% -44.0% -17.8% 0.8% 7.0%

EBIT -8.7 -11.8 -8.9 -11.1 -40.1 -23.7 7.8 29.3

EBIT margin -39.4% -50.0% -32.4% -35.6% -40.8% -16.3% 3.6% 10.3%

Diluted EPS -0.01 -0.03 -0.03 -0.03 -0.13 -0.08 -0.02 0.02

Source: Redeye research (estimates), Teneo AI (historical data)
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Valuation: New Base
Case SEK0.9 (1.1)

We decrease our Base Case to SEK0.9 (1.1) on the back of lowered ARR and thus EBITDA–CAPEX forecasts.

We still believe Teneo AI is one of the SaaS cases with the highest potential/risk listed in the Nordics, where the two most recent quarters
make the trajectory more uncertain, even if the pipeline is encouraging. On a positive note, it is very scalable, has 99% recurring revenue,
and is among the global leaders in its niche, with several global giants as customers, implying substantial growth potential at a limited
cost. On a negative note, it is not profitable (although we expect it to be in 2027) and has a high portion of debt (although cheap
financing until refinancing) relative to its market cap.

Trading at 3.1x sales 2026e, Teneo AI is trading below the average and in line with the median of listed Nordic SaaS companies. While
profitability has been Teneo AI’s weak point – that seems to be changing soon – its expected growth, large customers, and global market
position stand out. As our SEK0.9 Base Case indicates, we believe a higher valuation multiple is motivated, assuming Teneo AI performs in
line with our forecasts, which, following the soft H1 2025 ARR growth, is more cautious.

On the other hand, without solid ARR growth in H2 2025, y/y growth numbers will turn flat or possibly negative in Q4 2025, in stark
contrast to current y/y levels. Although we want to highlight the risk in such a scenario where the H1 softness is extended, our Base Case
is a rebound in growth, supported by the confident statements by management, leading to sustained high y/y numbers and margin
expansion.

Base Case

Teneo AI: Base case valuation

Assumptions DCF SEKm Per share

Tax rate 20.6% 2025e - 2030e 51.1 0.1

WACC 13.5% 2031e - 2043e 468.9 1.0

Shares outstanding 493.1 Terminal 125.5 0.3

Sales CAGR 2024 - 2030e 30% Net cash -214.5 -0.4

Sales CAGR 2030e - 2043e 7%

Terminal value assumptions 2044e Base case 0.9

Group sales 982 Upside potential 28%

Terminal growth 2%

EBITDA margin 28%

Source: Redeye research (estimates)

Bull Case

Teneo AI: Bull case valuation

Assumptions DCF SEKm Per share

Tax rate 20.6% 2025e - 2030e 202.4 0.4

WACC 13.5% 2031e - 2043e 1,184.5 2.4

Shares outstanding 493.1 Terminal 357.2 0.7

Sales CAGR 2024 - 2030e 38% Net cash -214.5 -0.4

Sales CAGR 2030e - 2043e 11%

Terminal value assumptions 2044e Bull case 3.1

Group sales 2,269 Upside potential 342%

Terminal growth 2%

EBITDA margin 33%

Source: Redeye research (estimates)

Bear Case

Teneo AI: Bear case valuation

Assumptions DCF SEKm Per share

Tax rate 20.6% 2025e - 2030e 25.3 0.1

WACC 13.5% 2031e - 2043e 231.9 0.5

Shares outstanding 493.1 Terminal 50.8 0.1

Sales CAGR 2024 - 2030e 25% Net cash -214.5 -0.4

Sales CAGR 2030e - 2043e 3%

Terminal value assumptions 2044e Bear case 0.2

Group sales 518 Downside risk -71%

Terminal growth 2%

EBITDA margin 23%

Source: Redeye research (estimates)

Peer Valuation

SaaS EV EV/SALES EV/EBIT Sales growth EBIT margin

Company (SEKm) 25e 26e 27e 25e 26e 27e 25e 26e 27e 25e 26e 27e

Addnode 17,152 3.0 2.7 2.5 29 23 20 -26% 7% 4% 10% 12% 13%

Admicom 2,442 5.9 5.0 4.2 26 18 13 8% 13% 12% 23% 28% 32%

Teneo AI 528 5.4 3.8 2.5 neg neg 71 17% 48% 51% -41% -16% 4%

AVTECH 597 11.9 9.2 7.5 30 19 14 46% 25% 15% 40% 48% 52%

Carasent 1,770 5.1 4.3 3.8 212 34 20 24% 15% 14% 2% 13% 19%
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CheckIn 216 2.5 1.8 1.4 neg 51 26 14% 28% 12% -11% 4% 6%

Enea 1,664 1.8 1.5 1.3 14 10 7 341% 6% 8% 13% 15% 18%

Formpipe 778 3.3 2.9 2.4 neg 24 15 7% 9% 13% 0% 12% 16%

Irisity 58 0.6 0.7 0.7 neg neg neg 14% 17% 13% -168% -109% -85%

Lime 4,550 6.1 5.3 4.5 31 25 20 8% 14% 14% 20% 21% 23%

Litium 205 2.5 2.2 1.8 neg 37 11 12% 17% 15% -1% 6% 16%

Modelon 206 2.2 1.7 1.4 neg 509 23 13% 26% 19% -25% 0% 6%

NordHealth 2,547 4.4 3.7 2.9 neg neg 69 31% 15% 18% -13% -5% 4%

Oneflow 677 4.0 3.5 2.7 neg neg neg 24% 21% 31% -32% -18% -8%

Opter 702 6.9 6.2 5.7 25 20 17 11% 11% 10% 27% 31% 34%

Pexip 5,842 5.1 4.6 4.0 24 20 15 10% 11% 13% 21% 23% 27%

Physitrack 322 2.0 1.6 1.2 148 11 9 -7% 17% 17% 1% 14% 14%

Safeture 196 3.2 2.8 2.4 561 48 20 9% 16% 15% 1% 6% 12%

Spir 1,966 1.7 1.5 1.4 30 22 16 10% 3% 4% 6% 7% 9%

SmartCraft 4,094 7.6 6.5 5.4 31 23 16 20% 13% 15% 24% 29% 33%

Upsales 573 3.9 3.6 3.3 27 20 15 2% 7% 9% 15% 18% 23%

Vertiseit 2,275 3.2 2.9 2.6 53 19 14 51% 9% 7% 6% 15% 19%

Vitec 17,600 4.8 4.4 4.1 24 20 18 10% 6% 6% 20% 22% 23%

GiG Software 945 2.0 1.4 1.1 neg 838 7 38% 34% 19% -22% 0% 17%

Average 2,829 4.1 3.5 3.0 84 89 21 29% 16% 15% -4% 7% 14%

Median 862 3.6 3.2 2.6 30 22 16 12% 14% 13% 4% 12% 17%
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Investment Thesis

Case One of the market leaders in the fast-growing conversational AI market

Teneo AI offers attractive exposure to the fast-growing conversational AI market, which is expected to grow by
a CAGR of 48% until 2031e. Supported by enhanced efficiencies, cost reductions, and stronger NPS (net
promoter scores) from customers, yielding stronger customer satisfaction and reduced churn. Teneo AI held a
market share of 10-15% of the world's total number of automated call center interactions in 2022. In addition,
The Teneo platform support applications in 86 different languages, which makes the platform easy to
implement across geographies.

Evidence Recruiting an all-star team

All management positions (but the CTO) have been reassigned since 2020. Per Ottosson, CEO since late 2020,
spent about ten years at Amelia (fka IPsoft), a much larger conversational AI vendor, most recently as Chief
Revenue Officer for its EMEA division. Since becoming CEO, Ottosson has recruited several former colleagues
to Teneo AIs' management. Other appointees have backgrounds from fast-growing SaaS companies in
common. We think the team’s successful track record and excellent industry understanding support our long-
term outlook.

Challenge High leverage and negative cash flows

We don’t expect Teneo AI to post positive EBITDA-CAPEX until 2026e. Teneo AI has debt terms at 4% - which
will be accumulated to principal at maturity in December 2026e. Given the net debt position of about SEK250m,
the leverage ratio is high and will take time before it can repay its debt position. However, the refinancing is due
in 2026e and there are changes of more favourable capital markets in the coming years, especially if the
company delivers on its growth agenda.

Large and time-consuming projects

Management commentary states that, on average, large-scale conversational AI implementations with Teneo
require 10–15 developers and take 6–9 months to go live. Moreover, it takes another nine months to ramp up
from 0–100% of the desired traffic in a project. However, once a solution goes live, it only requires one or two
developers to maintain it.

Valuation Uncertainty remains

Considering the company’s leading position in the fast-growing market, the scalable business model, and its
high net debt. We apply a rather wide valuation range to illustrate the different scenarios if the company
succeeds in reaching its targets.
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Redeye Quality Rating

Company Quality Company Quality is based on a set of quality checks across three categories; PEOPLE, BUSINESS, FINANCE. These are the building
blocks that enable a company to deliver sustained operational outperformance and attractive longterm earnings growth.

Each category is grouped into multiple sub-categories assessed by five checks. These are based on widely accepted and tested
investment criteria and used by demonstrably successful investors and investment firms. Each sub-category may also include a
complementary check that provides additional information to assist with investment decision-making.

If a check is successful, it is assigned a score of one point; the total successful checks are added to give a score for each sub-category.
The overall score for a category is the average of all sub-category scores, based on a scale that ranges from 0 to 5 rounded up to the
nearest whole number. The overall score for each category is then used to generate the size of the bar in the Company Quality graphic.

People 3 At the end of the day, people drive profits. Not numbers. Understanding the motivations of people behind a business is a significant part
of understanding the long-term drive of the company. It all comes down to doing business with people you trust, or at least avoiding
dealing with people of questionable character. character.

The People rating is based on quantitative scores in seven categories: categories:

1. Passion 2. Execution 3. Capital Allocation 4. Communication 5. Compensation 6. Ownership 7. Board

Positives

Strong founder mentality: CEO Per Ottosson demonstrates
a long-term vision, industry expertise, and commitment to
innovation, challenging conventional practices with original
ideas like TLML.

Lean and accountable organization: Teneo AI operates with
a lean structure, promoting self-direction and
accountability among employees, fostering innovation and
adaptability.

Transparent communication: Management is candid about
mistakes, provides timely updates, and maintains
consistent messaging focused on long-term business value
and key metrics.

Strategic focus: Well-defined plan targeting large
enterprises with massive contact centers, aiming to scale
revenue from a small customer base while expanding
through partnerships.

Board diversity and expertise: The board includes diverse,
business-savvy directors with relevant software, finance,
and sales expertise, aligning with the company's strategy
and promoting female representation.

Negatives

Limited financial success: Despite an impressive offering
and customer list, Teneo AI has struggled with high cash
burn and large net debt, limiting shareholder value
creation.

Challenging financial targets: Current financial goals appear
difficult to achieve, though recent improvements in SaaS
ARR growth and reduced cash burn are noted.

Business 3 If you don’t understand the competitive environment and don’t have a clear sense of how the business will engage customers, create
value and consistently deliver that value at a profit, you won’t succeed as an investor. Knowing the business model inside out will provide
you some level of certainty and reduce the risk when you buy a stock.

The Business rating is ased on quantitative scores in seven categories:

1. Business Scalability 2. Market Structure 3. Value Proposition 4. Economic Moat 5. Operational Risks

Positives

Strong recurring revenue model with over 95% of sales
recurring, indicating high business stability and
predictability.

Highly scalable business with +75% SaaS gross margin and
negative net working capital, requiring limited investments
for growth.

Benefits from secular tailwinds related to digitalization and
automation of contact centers, positioning for long-term
growth.

Operates independently of commodity prices and with
minimal regulatory interference, reducing external risks to
the business.

Negatives

Currently unprofitable, generating no profits and negative
cash flow, which may require additional funding and
potentially dilute shareholder value.

Dependent on capital markets for financing, which could
pose challenges during economic downturns or tight credit
conditions.

Operating in the AI sector, which is currently surrounded by
hype and aggressive investment, potentially leading to
overvaluation or increased competition.
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Redeye Quality Rating

Financials 1 Investing is part art, part science. Financial ratios make up most of the science. Ratios are used to evaluate the financial soundness of a
business. Also, these ratios are key factors that will impact a company’s financial performance and valuation. However, you only need a
few to determine whether a company is financially strong or weak.

The Financial rating is based on quantitative scores that are grouped into five separate categories:

1. Earnings Power 2. Profit Margin 3. Growth Rate 4. Financial Health 5. Earnings Quality

Positives

Strong gross profit margin exceeding 40%, indicating
profitable product mix and pricing power.

Negatives

Weak operating margin below 20% and lack of consistent
growth in this metric over the past three years.

Concerning financial health indicators, such as high net
debt relative to operating and free cash flow.

Low cash reserves relative to expected cash burn,
increasing the likelihood of raising capital within 12 months.

Rating Distribution Redeye Covered Companies

Rating People Business Financials

5 6 7 0

3-4 129 117 46

0-2 15 26 104

Companies 150 150 150

Disclaimer Redeye does not issue any investment recommendations for fundamental research. However, Redeye has developed a proprietary
research and rating model, Redeye Rating, in which each company is analyzed and evaluated. This research aims to provide an
independent assessment of the company in question, its opportunities, risks, etc. The purpose is to provide an objective and professional
set of data for owners and investors to use in their decision-making.
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Financials

Income Statement

SEKm 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Net Sales 84.1 98.3 145.3 219.1 283.7

Other Income 26.4 23.0 24.8 30.3 37.2

Total Revenue 110.5 121.3 170.1 249.4 320.9

Cost of Sales -17.5 -14.4 -22.0 -32.9 -42.6

Gross Profit 66.6 84.0 123.3 186.2 241.1

Operating Expenses -129.0 -129.2 -154.0 -190.6 -228.7

EBITDA -36.0 -22.3 -5.9 26.0 49.7

Depreciation and
Amortization -20.0 -17.8 -17.7 -18.2 -20.4

EBIT -56.0 -40.1 -23.7 7.8 29.3

Net Financial Items -9.6 -22.1 -15.9 -16.4 -17.2

EBT -65.6 -62.2 -39.6 -8.6 12.1

Income Tax Expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -2.5

Net Income -65.5 -62.2 -39.6 -8.6 9.6

Balance Sheet

SEKm 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and
Equipment (Net) 0.60 0.52 0.39 0.28 0.20

Goodwill 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Intangible Assets 46.1 48.0 50.3 56.5 65.9

Right-of-Use Assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Non-Current
Assets 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Total Non-Current
Assets 47.8 49.5 51.7 57.7 67.1

Current assets

Inventories 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Accounts Receivable 19.3 25.6 37.8 57.0 73.8

Other Current Assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash Equivalents 18.4 30.4 14.4 32.2 62.5

Total Current Assets 37.7 56.0 52.1 89.1 136.3

Total Assets 85.5 105.5 103.8 146.9 203.4

Equity and Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Long Term Debt 264.8 279.1 293.1 307.1 321.1

Long Term Lease
Liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Non-Current
Lease Liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Non-Current
Liabilities 264.8 279.1 293.1 307.1 321.1

Current liabilities

Short Term Debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Short Term Lease
Liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Accounts Payable 9.6 50.2 74.1 111.7 144.7

Other Current Liabilities 32.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Current Liabilities 42.2 50.2 74.1 111.7 144.7

Equity -221.3 -223.8 -263.3 -272.0 -262.4

Total Liabilities and
Equity 85.7 105.5 103.8 146.9 203.4

Cash Flow

SEKm 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Operating Cash Flow -40.3 -29.5 -10.2 28.1 46.1

Investing Cash Flow 0.27 0.24 0.20 0.20 0.20

Financing Cash Flow 68.6 62.3 14.0 14.0 14.0

Cash Flow For The
Period 3.2 12.0 -16.0 17.8 30.3
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Disclaimer

Important information Redeye AB ("Redeye" or "the Company") is a specialist financial advisory boutique that focuses on small and mid-cap growth companies
in the Nordic region. We focus on the technology and life science sectors. We provide services within Corporate Broking, Corporate
Finance, equity research and investor relations. Our strengths are our award-winning research department, experienced advisers, a
unique investor network, and the powerful distribution channel redeye.se. Redeye was founded in 1999 and since 2007 has been subject
to the supervision of the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority.
Redeye is licensed to; receive and transmit orders in financial instruments, provide investment advice to clients regarding financial
instruments, prepare and disseminate financial analyses/recommendations for trading in financial instruments, execute orders in financial
instruments on behalf of clients, place financial instruments without position taking, provide corporate advice and services within mergers
and acquisition, provide services in conjunction with the provision of guarantees regarding financial instruments and to operate as a
Certified Advisory business (ancillary authorization).

Limitation of liability This document was prepared for information purposes for general distribution and is not intended to be advisory. The information
contained in this analysis is based on sources deemed reliable by Redeye. However, Redeye cannot guarantee the accuracy of the
information. The forward-looking information in the analysis is based on subjective assessments about the future, which constitutes a
factor of uncertainty. Redeye cannot guarantee that forecasts and forward-looking statements will materialize. Investors shall conduct all
investment decisions independently. This analysis is intended to be one of a number of tools that can be used in making an investment
decision. All investors are therefore encouraged to supplement this information with additional relevant data and to consult a financial
advisor prior to an investment decision. Accordingly, Redeye accepts no liability for any loss or damage resulting from the use of this
analysis.

Potential conflict of
interest

Redeye's research department is regulated by operational and administrative rules established to avoid conflicts of interest and to ensure
the independence of its analysts. The following applies:

• For companies that are the subject of Redeye's research analysis, the applicable rules include those established by the Swedish
Financial Supervisory Authority pertaining to investment recommendations and the handling of conflicts of interest. Furthermore,
Redeye employees are not allowed to trade in financial instruments of the company in question, from the date Redeye publishes its
analysis plus one trading day after this date.

• An analyst may not engage in corporate finance transactions without the explicit approval of management and may not receive a
remuneration directly linked to such transactions.

• Readers of these reports should assume that Redeye may have received or will receive remuneration from the company/companies
cited in the report for the performance of financial advisory services. Such remuneration is of a predetermined amount and is not
dependent on the content of the research.

Redeye's research
coverage

Redeye's research analyses consist of case-based analyses, which imply that the frequency of the analytical reports may vary over time.
Unless otherwise expressly stated in the report, the analysis is updated when considered necessary by the research department, for
example in the event of significant changes in market conditions or events related to the issuer/the financial instrument.

Recommendation
structure

Redeye does not issue any investment recommendations for fundamental analysis. However, Redeye has developed a proprietary
analysis and rating model, Redeye Rating, in which each company is analyzed and evaluated. This analysis aims to provide an
independent assessment of the company in question, its opportunities, risks, etc. The purpose is to provide an objective and professional
set of data for owners and investors to use in their decision-making.

Duplication and
distribution

This document may not be duplicated, reproduced or copied for purposes other than personal use. The document may not be distributed
to physical or legal entities that are citizens of or domiciled in any country in which such distribution is prohibited according to applicable
laws or other regulations.
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